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June 17, 1971

MEMORANDUM POR: H. R. HALDEMAN
FROM: GORDON STRACHAN
SUBJECT: RHC Delaware Study

Tom Evans has directed Ed DeBolt to spend $35-40,000 studying
the effect of selective media and campaign deviees on voters.
Canvass polling of test and control precincts will attempt

to assess the impact of targeted approaches to voters by
direct mail, telephone, and door-to-door personal persuasion.
The test is described in some detail in the Draft Memorandum
attached at Tab A. Magruder will advise the Attorney General
of this project sometime next week.

Rose Woods sent you a memorandum on June 9 suggesting that
a survey be conducted in Delaware. Her memorandum with
bakkup is attached at Tab B, A suggested response to Rose
Woods for your signature is attached at Tab C.

Attachments: Draft memorandum.
Memorandum from Rose Woods, dated June 9.
Suggested response to Rose Woods,
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CITIZENS FOR THE RE-ELECTION OF THE P

FOR:

FROM:

For your

August 27, 1971

GORDON STRACHAN

JEB S. MAGRUDER

information.
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The purpose of this study was to assess voter opinions on a broad
range of national, state, county and city issues at a time beiween

elections, July 1971. Additionally, the study identified perceptions -

tested the ballot strength of & number ot potential 1972 candidates.
B 4
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Personal interviews using a structured questionnaire were conducted

with a representative sample oF GO

1971 by professional interviewers under the direction of Market
Opinion Research, Detroit. The sample was a probability-proportionate-

to-size sample based on occupied cwe
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U.S. Census figures for Delaware.



. MARKETOTINTON RESEARCH

.~

P Sampling error on a sample of this size a> the 95% confidence Yeve]
i:j s 4 4.1%. This means that when a Tigure is cited in the sample, .- =~
- the probability {s 95 out of 100 that this figure is within + 419~ 0 )

» of the true figure among registered voters in Delaware. , R :

'
. . oL ; : . .
. : . Lo .
s . R [ Lo

-As a check on the sample, respondents reporied vete for President
. N i"'.

in 1968 was checked against actual figures Tor Delaware: .

| ‘Actual | . 5yi§ Respondents’ s
. : , Vote - Recall of Vote
i A : - _sss - (Those Ynho Voted)
| Y002 o008
~ Nixon | 8504 N 1N S
..+, . Humphrey- - I I < R - O B
i Mallace B < T TS D

'A1though‘the figure for Nixon is slightly high and the figure for . « 5@i ot
Wallace slightly low, over-time recall tends to move slightly toward P
the winner.
- Comparison by census statistics for Delaware on race in the adult

population showed the sample well within error limits:
. - N -

-

. Census Semple
| 1007, | - 1eny
Negro/black . 12.9% ' 11.0%
White and other 87.1 37.3
Not stated - 1.7



MARKET OPINION RESEARCH

~ For purposes of analysis the sample was divided:

Q)

Total | : 601 1008

By Voting behavior at Past State and National Election

Republican ’ ) : L - 193 32.3%
Ticket Splitter ‘ 172 28.6
Democrat . : - 194 321
Marginal ‘ ' 42 7.0
By Countx
~ City of Wilmington . 108 18.0
New Cast1e echud1ng lemnngvon 13 52.1
Kent o : 87 14.5
~ Sussex ‘ ’ .93 15.4
By Age - . o ) R
29 and under L . 0 - 4.9
30 - 39 : : , . 138 22.9
40 - 59 o o 230 33.2
—~ 60 and over ‘ , R 3 . 136° 22.6
By Income : - . ‘
0 - $4,999 Y T
.$5,000 - $9,999 I 197 . 32.8
310 000 - $14,999 R < 142 23.6
$15,000 and over . _ 87 14.4
By Education . .
~ Less than high school graduate - v g7 3.8
High school graduate ' . 227 37.8
lore than high school graduate 165 27.5
By Date of Interview*
Before June 29, 1971 131 21.8
June 29 and after ' . 470 78.2

J Note: It should be kent in mind that those interviews that were
done before and after June 29 do not represent matched
samples. The Governor's message to the legisiature simply
happened to occur in the middle of ihe interviewing. Because

- of this, the bofore-and-after intavviews are compared to the
<:> total sample in terms of voting behavior fol lo»ang
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Republican
Ticket splitter
Democratic -
Marginal

! Total

' .
”

601

32.3
28.6

32,1

7‘0

Before 6/29

29.8
©29.8
38.2
2.2

A}

pter 6125

32.8

28.4

30.6
8.3
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ISSUES.
National | K o ; vf o 3f:f:jf?“f}

*

- The Asian Yar rececives the most mention as the most important
problem facing the nation at the present time, just as it did in a

poll_of Delaware voters last September. It is also named by the largest . %

percentage as the "single most important problem."” The war gets
particularly high mention from young voters. The second ranked problem 77 o
is cost of living and the economic structure, as it was last fall. : ?f'“h“=“

- Compared to last fall, there is a marked drbb in the mention of racial

»V;”3vffintegfation,pol?ution/écology, and youth unrest gglimportant,mentioned prob)gmé.

T
- - . Lo

Most Important Problems Facing Our Nation . ' e }uﬁi;?“

Named as Important
Problem {Multiple Nemed as Sinale
Answers Allowed) Most Important Problem

% Mention % Mention ¥ Mention ¥ Mention
July 1971 Sept 1970  July 1971 Sent 1970

War/Asian conflict S 3 60.8% 42.6% 38.5%

Cost of living/Economic | .

structure 26.5 30.2 1.3 7.0
Drugs/Dope/ilarcotics : 25.0 18.2 9.3 5.8
Racial problems/Integration 16.3 27.7 5.2 11.5
Crime -12.0 17.2 -~ 2.3 5.0
Unemployment 11.5 - 3.8 --
Youth unrest/Generation gap 8.3 17.3 3.0 6.2
Pollution/Ecology/Smog/ .

Overpopulation 8.3 26.0 1.8 9.0
Taxes : 6.0 -- 1.3 -
Administration/Leadership 5.5 -- 2.3 -

A1l othersiess than 5% mention.

*75.6% mention among voters-aco 22 and under.
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Voters were asked to rate nine selected national problems on a 0-10 scale

on which the more important they considered the-problem, the higher a

rating they were to give it.

This measure is one of intensity and it is significant that, when the
voters are rating the relative importance of a series of issues to

them, both drugs and inflation mdve ahead. of, Vietnam. It is also signifi-

cant that dnemp1oyment emerges only in middle of the 1ist in Delaware

e

e

when it is perceived as one of the most important {ssues nationwide.

\‘\

When this data is analyzed in terms of. voting groups, Republicans rate
inflation as the most important probiem while ticket splitters rate

ie more i t than inflation and equaily as important rugs.
Vietnam as more important than inflation and equaily as important as drugs

Rate how important a oproblem each ons is at this time?

10=extremely imporiant, O=exiremely unimportant

Voter Type County

Total Rep. T-S-  Dem. Wil. N.C.  Kent Sussex

Drugs 8.0 8.8 2.0 9.5 9.1 9.4 8.9 2.0
Inflation/Cost .
of living 9.0 9.0 8.8 9.3 2.1 . 9.0 8.0 8.9
Vietnam 8.9 8.8 9.0 9.1 8.8 9.0 8.9 8.8
Crime 8.9 8.7 8.8 9.2 8.8 8.¢ 8.7 9.0
Unemployment 8.5 8.1 = 8.2 9.0 . 8.4 8.5 S.3 8.4
Air/later
pollution 8.0 7.9 7.8 8.3 7.3 8.3 8.3 7.8
Racial problems 7.9 7.7 7.8 8.4 . 8.0 7.5 7.5 8.1
. Health care ... 7.7 7.1 7.7  .8.4 8.1 7.8 7.4 7.2
- Civil/Student .7, : .
unrest. ..o 7.5 7.1 7.3 8.3 7.3 7.6 7.5 7.6
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© or three years ago, and this attitude is more prevalent among Democrats'fffﬁ;;

“than among Republicans or ticket splitters. Oniy 16%

is better off while 227 think it is in about the same

Generally sceaking, do vou think the U

Les as

' RS
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think

shépé;'

’

a nation is better

ted Sta
2rs aq
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or worse off than it was two or three ve

s

the ‘matfon .t

7. Over half of all voters perceive the nation as worse off than it was two‘;-zrf»'Y

Voter Type County
Total Rer T-§ lem. = Wil. N.C. Kent Sussex
Better off - 16.0% 22.8% 12.2% 11.9% 8.3% 18.8% 17.2% 1£.0%
Horse off 56.6 52.8 55.2 61.3 64.8 53.0 - 52.9 62.4 .. ..
About the same 22.0 21.2  25.0  20.6 20.4 22,4 25.3 19.4
Don't know 5.5 3.1 7.6 6.2 6.5 5.8 4.6 4.3.
Main reasons given among the 56.5% The 16% who think the nation is
who think the nation is worse off better off said: )
are: ) .
:© War 20.7% War situation is better 39.6%
Inflation/Economy 17.4 -Economy improving/Coping
Unemployment 13.2 with inflation 13.5 -
Drugs in U.S. and Vietnam 12.1 Country is holding its s
Not enough money in own 12.5
circulation/Space Young people facing
expenditures 10.6 " problems/Less college
No crime control/Law demonstrations 8.3
enforcement 10.0
People's attitudes 10.6
U.S. image slipped in
relation with other
countries 8.2
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CoVietnam o o o T

Given three plans tﬁe U.S. could fol?oQ in dea?fng with the Vietnam .
situation, half of respondents choose: "Continue to withdraw’troops

but with no fixed &ead1ine.“ In a second question as to whether some
troops should remain until all P.0.W.s dre released, there is extremely

strong support for leaving some troops until the P.0.W.s are freed.

This is particularly strong in Kent-and Sussex Counties (79%) and

among Republicans (71%).

Of the 3 different plans the U.S. could follow in dealing with Vietram,

- which one do you prefer?

Voter Type - County
ty. )
City. N.C.
of less

- Total Repn. T-S Dem, Mera.. Wilm. Wilm. Kent Sussex

Withdraw 211 U.S.
troops immediately 21.1% 17.1% 19.8% 24.75 28.6% 27.8% 17.6% 21.8% 24.7%
Withdraw all U.S. ' ‘
troops by : ,
12/31/71 21.6 21.2. 27.3 18.0 16.7 ~ 20.4 '22.0 27.6 16.1
Continue to with- '
draw troops but
with no fixed
deadline . 50.7 56.
Don't know 6.5 5

4
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. 1n favor of?

Total

Voter Tyoe

Rep. T-S  Dem.

'
Marg.

whzch of the followina two plans in dealing with Vietnam are you most -

' County

ty.
City N.C.
of less .
Wiltm, Wilm, Kent Sussex

Retaining some forces
in South Vietnam
until all P.0.U.s
are released 6

Withdrawing all our
troops regardless

of P.0.Y. .
situation 1
Don't know . 1

Delaware Issues

According to the resp

Delaware “are financia

5.9%

6.3
7.8

ondents surveyed,

71.0% 64.0% 63.4% 61.9%

54.6% 62.0% 79.3% 79.6%

12

the most {mportant problems facing’

1. This is a change from September 1870 when Lhey

named ecologynand racial problems as the top two issues, and this change

appears to be oni

in Dover.

~message %o the General Assembly, finances an

the nmost
finances did, however,
mentioned by 21.4% as
29th 42.1% mentioned
issues mefﬁigp&

issue, state finances

ang ticket snlitters

partially as a result

frequently mentioned thETQms

T
double aft Jung 29,

an ippértant rrod

are of much greater i

(45% n Democrats

emJga

<

it as an important state probi

Even among. those interviewed before the fovernc

appear to have been avfected by thissincicent.

mportance to Republicens {4

Prior to then it

en.

of the recent fifzncial problems

's special

nnecessary spending were
ne frequency of menticn of

1971,

was

cing Delaware but after the

None of the other
As an

‘N
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Financial prodlems including inflation, taxes, and the cost of living

-

e the main problems facing Delaware voters and their families. Mention

o2}

oF Vinancesvelated issues far exceeds any other concerns and greatly

. outstrips personal concern about the war. Naming of financial problems

is even higher among respondents in high income families than in those

with the lowest incomes. HNearly one-fifth of respondents, however, say

-

their family has no problems.

=

What are the most imoortent oroblems you and vour family are facing at

the present time? (Multiple mentions allowed)

Income

Total O - $5,000- $10,000~ $15,0C0
Sample $4,299 470,000 $14,999 and over

Inflation/Cost of living - 28.5%  21.9%  28.9%  30.3%  40.2%
Finances/toney problems 20.6 12.8 26,4 - 22.5 17.2
Taxes 12.8 . 6.3 12.7 15.5 11.5
TOTAL FINANCIAL 6.9 47.0 656.0  68.3 68.9

ther Prablems Named: ‘
‘Healt 6.3 7.3 6.6 2.1 8.0
Unemployment 6.3 . 1V.5 6.1 4.2 6.5
War/Vietnan 5.2 5.2 3.6~ 5.6 8.0
orugs/Orug abuse ‘ 5.5 4.2 3.6 9.2 5.7
Education/Cut in education )

budget 5.0 1.0 1.5 9.9 9.2
Raising a Tamily 4.3 1.0 5.6 2.8 4.6
Crime £.8. 5.2 3.0 7.7 3.4
None/No problems 18.5 29.2 16.8 14.8 12.8
Don't know 10.8 8.3 10.7 7.7 12.6°

A1l others less than 3% mention.

- 15 -



Askea which of their problems the government should help them solve,

30.8% of votors say "none/no problems.” Those who think the government

. t, - . . .
‘sroa ¢ help them name primarily financial prob?ems--:nf]atxon/cost of

'd

living (22.3%), f?ﬂauCLS/mO ey preblems (1 6 3%) and taxes (9.3%). Named

next is war/Vze»nam with only 4.0%.

DespiteAthis large concern about money, most re spondents said their
family was as wel) or better off as a year dr two ago. This may indicate
that even uhougﬁ many peoé]e have more money today than they did a year
or two ago, continuing inflation and unemployment have made them

apprehensive about the future. Expectedly, more of those with incomes
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over $10,000 felt better off while more of those in

- group felt worse off. Income groups are prabab?y the main explanation

» -

of why Democrats and those in the City of Wilmington expressed more feeling

(3

of being worse off (23.2% and 28.7% respactively) than did the total

rer

sample {20.5%).

worse of f or about in the

Overall, are vou and your Tamily bhetter ¢ff
=

sanie situation as you were a y2ar or two years ago?

: income
\ ‘ Total 0 - $5,000- $10,000~ §15,8C0
: Sample $4,999 $10.000 $14,999 and over
Better off 30.3%  17.7%  25.4%  47.9%  40.2%
foout the same - 46.4  44.8 48,2 38.7  47.1.
Vorse off - 20.5 35.4 21.8 11.3 12.6
Don't know | o 2.8 2.1 4.6 2.1 --
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PRESIDENT RICHARD M. MIXON

Ballot Strength ' . - . ;

-

" President Nixon was run on z series of secret ballots against Senator

Muskie, Senator Humphrey, and Senguow Kermedy both with and without
George Wallace on the balleot as a third party candidate and with and
W]thOJv Vice Prcsxoe L Agnew on the ballot. UWhen the che President
was included on the ballot with the President, Senator Jacksen of Washington

was run as the Democratic Vice Presidential candicate with each of the

three Democratic preside“»,a? candidates.

Without Wallace on the ballot and without any Vice dresidential candidate
the President runs slightly behind Kennedy (4%), virtually even with

Humphrey and ahead of ! luskie (8.8%). Mnen Wallace is added to the

ballot, the President runs even with Kennedy, slightly ahead of Humphrey

’

(3%) and well ahead of Muskie (15%). In COelaware Wallace draws his

support about ecually Trom ticket splxpueré and Democrats but gets
virtually no support from Republicans.

The introduction of Vice President Agnew as the Prasident's running méte
and of Henry Jackson as the Democratic candidate’s éunnfng mate adds
froh 5% to 10% net to the President's vote against all of the potential
Democratic candidates both with and witnout Wallace on the ballot.

The difference between Agnow being on the ballot and not baing on the

ballot is clearly with Republicans.

- 17 =~
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of the test ballots. This

s committed vote with Renublicaens increases markedly
’

when Agnew is added to the ticket while there is & negligible efiect
t

with ticket splitters and Democrats.

Perhaps the most significant finding in the presidential data is that
there is an extremely high undecided vote, approaching 50% on several

cnormally larce undecicded appears to be a

£

true undecided as a number of the undecided voters were .questioned in

detail about their choice Tor President and the vast majority said that

they didn't know whanthey would vote for. Furthermore, many of them
indicated that they were not very excited about any of-the potential

candidates. There were also indications that there is a low level of

1

believability that any President can or will improve the situation in

most of.the major national issue areas.

-
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The percentage of Delaware voters who apsrove of the way Preside t Nixon

]

<

is handling his job currently runs 55.2%, while 32.3% 615ap0rove and
11.5% have no opinion. Ticket snlitters are close to the sample average,

3

wnile Repudblicans and Democrats are expectedly d.oely spread. Wnile tnis
~is a quite Tavorable rating, i% is down slightly from the September 19?0AV’
Delaware poll. At that time the President's approval rating was 62.3%
and his dlsappwole 25.0%.

‘Do 'you aporove or disaporove of the way President Nixon is handling nis JOb?

-

Voter Type __ County
- S ~ '
,‘ : _ o Cty. . .
: , , City N.C. ‘
' ot less ,
Sample  Rep. T-S  Den. Wilm. Wilm. Kent  Sussex
< Aporove 56.24 77.2% 55.8% 35.1% 38.9%  61.7% 56.3%  58.1%
Disapprove 32.3 16.6 33.1 47.9 38.0 30.4 33.3 31.2
Don't know 1.5 6.2 11.0 "15.0 23.1 8.0 10.3 10.8
The reasons given by the more than ha E who approve are:
* T . 3
, Joing what he can/Tr;ing to do a ¢ood Job . 44 .4%
' Improving Vietnam Yar s 15.7
Inherited problems/Lef{ with & mess 6.5
Littie cooperation Trom Congress C : 6.5
Good as any man/Been a good Presicent - 7 6.8
Sincere/Honest , 5.9
Al others less than 5% mention
/

4_20__ N '!_,
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The one-third who ‘disapprove say:

Yar policies/Not acting fast enough 22.7%
Doing & poor Jjob . 17.0
Uncmployment/Unemployinent caused by foreign trade . 9.8
Hasn't provided dynamic leadership 7.2
Talks & lot but doesn't come to the point 7.2
Inflation/Not facing our economic situation 6.7
Dishonest/Insincere 7.2
Not for the common man 7.7

All others less than 5% mention -

Asked in what area Nixon has done his best job, the highest and only

-

signiticant mention is "Vietnam" (34.3%}. Nothing else gets even 5%
-mention. In the 3-4% group are “"increase in social security,” "air

pollution,” "foreign affairs," "makes people feel secure," "health

t
»

care/medicare.”

+

4

.

Asked in what area Nixon has done his poorest job and the highest mention
is "not controlling inflation® (19.8%). Next comes "Vietnam" (16.8%),

"unemployment" (10.0%) and “racial disorders® (6.5%).

.
»

Separate questions were asked about each of a 1ist of issues as to whether
President Nixon's actions on the issue causad the situation to become
better or worse. A majority perceive nhe has improved the situation by his

actions on Vietnam, health care, air/water pollution, civil/student unrest.

¥+
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More perceive tha e the situation better than see it as made

o

-~

5
ien

Uy

worse with regard to racial pre . e percepiion that his acticns

- 2] -
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is particularly true of the unemployment, crime, and druas.
’ g

. have made situations worse rather than betler is in the areca of drugs,

ritie, unempioyment, and inflation/cost of Tiving.

’

Interestingly, Republicans, ticket solitters, and Democrats all agree,

although to cifferent degracs, on the areas which the President's actions

Hhile income or education do not discriminate in this data, age is an

- important variable. In those arezs where the President is perceived as
~ having improved the situation, younger voters tend to approve of his -

actions at a rate greater than the. tota] sample. Conversely, on those

issues that the President is perceived as having done a poor job, older

voters (60 and over) are much more negative than the total sample. This

¢

. ’ B .

e



SRR
3
]
b

[ 4 k=N

chiry

er or worse?

nt Nixon's actions in these arcas cause the situation to -

Don't knpw 10.8 14.

Voter Type . County
- .Cuy.
City N.C.
_ - of Tless
Total - Rep. T-§ Dem. Marg.. Wilm Milm. Kent Sussex .
Vietnan
Better 80.1% 77.2% 57.0% 45.4% 61.9% 47.2% 63.6% 57.5% 65.8%
Jorse 28.0 15.5  29.7. 3§.2 28.2 44,4 20,1  34.5 29.0 -
Don't know 12.0 7.3 13.4 15.5 "11.9 8.3 16.3 8.0 5.4
Health Care ‘ S
Better 58.4 65.3 62.2 49.5 52.4 2.8 52.7 7.3 72.0-
Morse 24,6 17.1  23.8 32.5 26.2 32.4 25.9 18.4 17.2
Don't know 17.0 17.6  14.0 18.0 2.4 4.8 21.4 10.3 10.8
Air/Water Pollution
Better 58.2 67.9 57.6 - 50.5 52.4 45.3 59.4 62.1 64.5
Worse 27.1 19.7 28.5 32.0 33.3 38.9 22.4 25.3 31.2
Don't know 14.6. 12.4 14.0 17.5 14.3 14.8 18.2 12.6 4.3
"Civil/Student Unrest ' K
Better 51.2 57.5 51.2  47.4 40.5 48.1 54.6 49.4° 45.2
Worse 34.8 28.5 36.6 38.7 38.1 41.7 28.4 36.8 - 456.2
Don't know 14.0 14.0 12.2 13.9 21.4 10.2  16.9 13.8 8.6
Rzcial Problems !
Better 47.9 57.5 44.8 42.8 40.5 38.0 46.6 57.5 54.8
Worse 38.3 28.0 43.0 42.8 45.2 51.9 34.5 36.8 36.6
Don't know 13.8 14,5 12.2 14.4 14,3 10.2  18.8 5.7 8.6
Drugs ’ : o )
Better 34.3 36.8 31.4 33.0 40.5 33.3 38.0 34,5 22.¢6°
Worse 51.2 49,2 53.5 52.1 47.6 58.3 40.6 56.3 74.2
Don't know 14.5  14.0 15.1 -14.9° 11.9 8.3 21.4 9.2 3.2
Crime S ’ ‘ ) ‘
Better 32.8 43.5 27.9 24.2. 4£2.9 25.9 32.6 47.1 238.0
Worse 50.2 38.3 52.9 60.3 47.6 62.0 42.8 47.1 64.5
Don't know 17.0 18.1 18.2 15.5 9.5 12.0 24.6 5.7, 7.5
Unemployment g
Better . 22.6 29.0 22.1 17.5 19.0 14.8 20.8° 33.6 25.8
Worse 62.2 52.8 65.1 £3.6 64.3 75.0 59.4 58.6 60.2
Don't know 15.1  18.1 12.8  13.9 16.7 16.2  19.8 5.7 14.0
Inflation/Cost of Livirg
Better 140 23.8 9.9 7.2 -16.7 13.9  16.0 11.5 9.7
Worse - 75.2 - 62.2 83.1} 81.4 73.8 80.6 8.7 85.1 81.7
0 7.0 1.3 9.5 5.6 15.3 3.4 8.6
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be bad remains Tairly constant among the various demographic arouns. S
grap group .

Finally, 60.6% of vot
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would be good for the country, 32.9% think it Qou?d be bad andVZG.S% 
are undecided. Not unexpectedly, party nast voting behavfor identifies
who thinks it would be Qood 10 change (Es.i% of Repub?icang, 55.7% -of
Democrats and 45.3%’of ticket splitters) and who thinks it would be bad
(56.0% of Republicans, 18.6% of Democrats and 26.7% of ticket splitters).
The number of voters who think that a chaﬁge of administration would be
good for the country is greastest, predictably with young voters (46.7%),

and decreases as age increases. The number who think a change would

-

-2 -
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VICE PRESIDENT AGNIW

b1

In Delaware 47.9% of voters approve of the way Vice President Agnew

is handling his job and 28.0% disappréve. He has mador1tj approval

from both Republicans (67.9%) and ticket splitters (53.5%). By areas

he has 38.9% approval in the Cityof Wilmington, 50.2% in New Castle

outsfde the city, 54.0% in Kent and 45.2% in Sussex Counties. His

disapproval is higher than the overall 28% only with Democrats (38.1%)

and in the City of Wilmington.

“Over half of those who approve of Agnew do so because he "says what

he thinks/speaks his mind" (55.2%). Next highest mentions are "does

his best" (12.8%) and “mekes people thi n\/ln»erus ed in people" {6.9%).

.

*

One-.:s th of those who disapprove of him do so because ne "talks too

much/loud mouth®” {19.6%). Cther reascns are: “should use discretion/

- no tact" (10.1%), "not doing anything" (15.5%), "don't like him" (31.5%)

and "attitude towards the press/fights with press" (6.5%).

-
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Two further questions were asked concer

‘on the press and the believability of the media. Qver half of those

surveyed think Vice President Agnew's attacks on the press have been

Justified. ' ’

- 25 -
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Hava Vice President Agnew's attacks on th2 press been justiiied or not?

Tota

Sample Rep. : T-S Den.
Justificd . 53.4% 68.4% 59. 9% 35.6%
Not justified 21.3 . 19.2 21.5 23.7
Don't know 25.3 12.4 18.6 40.7

~Asked thelr own perception of the accuracy of the information they receive
in newspapers, on radio and TV, most respondents see it as about half
accurate and half inaccurate. This was similar among all voting behavior
groups anc in the varioué areas of the state. |

wow_accurate is the informetion you receive in nawspagers, on radio
and TV?

Mostiy accurate . K 22.3%
About half accurate/Half inaccurate ' L - 60.6
fostly inaccurate ° A : ' G §.3
Don't «know : : T 8.8

- Forty-two percent (42%) of Delaware voiers (57.0% of Republicans, 45.9%

of ticket splitters, and 26.3% of Demccrats) think President Nixcn

should .keep Vice President Agnew as his running mate for 1972. Twenty-

six percent (26%) say he should not, and the remaining 31.9% "don't know".

Trere are no major difierences Trom the sample as a whole in any of

the demographic breaks on this question..
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